# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Apex Surgical, LLC	09/15/2006

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OMNI life science, Inc.
Street Address:	50 O'Connell Way, #10
City:	East Taunton
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02718

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12820742

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)832-7000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-832-1176

Email: skamholz@foleyhoag.com

Correspondent Name: Scott E. Kamholz
Address Line 1: 155 Seaport Blvd.
Address Line 2: Foley Hoag, LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: OLK-004.02 (27100-402)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Scott E. Kamholz

Total Attachments: 1

source=Apex-assignment-to-OMNI#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 026208 FRAME: 0139 CH \$40.00 1282

# **ASSIGNMENT**

APEX SURGICAL, LLC (hereinafter "said Assignor"), having its principal place of business at Raynham, Massachusetts, for valuable consideration furnished to it by OMNI life science, Inc. (hereinafter "said Assignee"), having a place of business at Raynham, Massachusetts, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in certain inventions or discoveries (or both) relating to MODULAR KNEE PROSTHESIS, set forth in the following patent applications:

U.S. Provisional App. No. 60/547,627, filed Feb. 26, 2004;

U.S. Nonprovisional App. No. 11/066,123, filed Feb. 25, 2005; and

PCT App. No. PCT/US2005/006055, filed Feb. 28, 2005;

and in all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said inventions or discoveries (or both), or any parts thereof, or on said applications, or any divisional, continuing, reissue, national stage, or other applications based in whole or in part thereon. And said Assignor agrees, for itself and its executors and administrators, with said Assignee and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deed or other instrument, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to said Assignee, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said Assignee and to vest and confirm in said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

And said Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

In testimony of which said Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed as an instrument under seal on the date set forth below.

APEX SURGICAL, LLC

<u>/0 6</u> ate

Edward J. Cheal

Managing Director

Date

Witne

George Cipolleth

Witness's Printed Name

Page 1 of 1

PATENT

REEL: 026208 FRAME: 0140

**RECORDED: 05/02/2011**